

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN EDWARDS, :  
Appellant, :  
vs. : Case No. 70,004  
STATE OF FLORIDA, :  
Appellee. :

---

**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE

DEC 21 1987

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA  
Deputy Clerk

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office  
Tenth Judicial Circuit  
Polk County Courthouse  
P.O. Box 9000--Drawer PD  
Bartow, FL 33830

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. The In-Court Identification Made by Jeffrey Walters	4
B. The Trial	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24a
ISSUE I.           THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO EXCLUDE THE IN-COURT IDENTIFICA- TION TESTIMONY OF JEFFREY WALTERS, WHERE THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUM- STANCES (AS ASSESSED IN TERMS OF THE FACTORS ENUMERATED IN NEIL V. BIGGERS, 409 U.S. 188 (1972) AND ITS PROGENY) DEMONSTRATED THE UN- RELIABILITY OF WALTERS'S PURPORTED ABILITY TO IDENTIFY APPELLANT IN COURT, AND FAILED TO OVERCOME THE PRESUMPTION THAT THE IN-COURT IDENTIFICATION WAS TAINTED BY THE ILLEGAL LINEUP.	25
A. Introduction	25
B. Application of the Factors Bearing Upon the Reliability of the Identification in the Instant Case	29
C. The State Failed to Show by Clear and Con- vincing Evidence that, Under the Totality of the Circumstances, Jeffrey Walters' In- Court Identification was Reliable, or that it was Uninfluenced by the Illegal Lineup; Consequently, the In-Court Identification was Inadmissible.	45
D. The Error Requires Reversal	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (cont.)

PAGE NO

ISSUE II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ARBITRARILY CURTAILING VOIR DIRE, BY PREVENTING DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM ASKING THE PROSPECTIVE JURORS ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THEIR VIEWS ON THE LEGAL PRINCIPLES OF PROOF BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE, AND THE ACCUSED'S RIGHT NOT TO TESTIFY, AS THESE UNNECESSARY RESTRICTIONS INFRINGED APPELLANT'S RIGHTS PRESERVED BY FLA.R.CRIM.P. 3.300(b), AND IMPAIRED HIS ABILITY TO INTELLIGENTLY EXERCISE HIS PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES.	50
A.	Introduction	
B.	The Restriction of Counsel's Examination on Voir Dire	57
C.	The Trial Court's Pre-Emption from Counsel of All Questioning in Regard to the Jurors' Views on the Subjects of Burden of Proof, Presumption of Innocence, and the Accused's Right not to Testify Deprived Appellant of his Rights Preserved by Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.300(b), and Impaired his Ability to Intelligently Exercise his Peremptory Challenges	62
ISSUE III.	THE TRIAL COURT'S COMMENTS DURING VOIR DIRE, IN WHICH HE DIMINISHED THE IMPORTANCE OF THE JURY'S PENALTY RECOMMENDATION, VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS OF RELIABILITY IN CAPITAL SENTENCING.	72
ISSUE. IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY, IN THE PENALTY PHASE, ON THE STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF EXTREME MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE.	76
CONCLUSION		83

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO:</u>
<u>Adams v. Wainwright</u> , 804 F.2s 1526 (11th Cir. 1986)	73,74,75,76
<u>Barker v. Randolph</u> , 239 So.2d 110 (Fla.1st DCA 1970)	51,55,64,65,71
<u>Bivins v. Wyrick</u> , 640 F.2d 179 (8th Cir. 1981)	42
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	73,74,75,76
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	47,49
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	77,78,82
<u>Cribbs v. State</u> , 297 So.2d 335 (Fla.2d DCA 1974)	26,27,40
<u>Darden v. State</u> , 475 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1985)	75,76
<u>DeLaRosa v. State</u> , 414 SW.2d 668 (Tex.Cr.App. 1967)	50,52,55,57,59, 63,64,66,69,71,72
<u>Dickerson v. Fogg</u> , 692 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1982)	33,45,46
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)	75
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)	77,82
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	53
<u>Gilbert v. California</u> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	25,26,27,47
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 390 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1980)	26
<u>Hearns v. State</u> , 262 So.2d 907 (Fla.4th DCA 1972)	27,28,40
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	76,81
<u>Howard v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 407 (Fla.4th DCA 1984)	27,40
<u>Israel v. Odom</u> , 521 F.2d 1370 (7th Cir. 1975)	41
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 378 So.2d 797 (Fla.3d DCA 1979)	71,72
<u>Johnny Roberts, Inc. v. Owens</u> , 168 So.2d 89 (Fla.2d DCA 1964)	55
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983)	25,26

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE NO</u>
<u>King v. State</u> , 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	50,56
<u>Lavado v. State</u> , 469 So.2d 917 (Fla.3d DCA 1985)	51,53,55,56, 62,64,65,71,72
<u>Lavado v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 1986)	51
<u>Leon v. State</u> , 396 So.2d 203 (Fla.3d DCA 1981)	50
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	76,82
<u>Mann v. Dugger</u> , 817 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1987)	74,75
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	25,27,38,39, 46,47
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 819 (Fla.1st DCA 1984)	53
<u>M.J.S. v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 323 (Fla.2d DCA 1980)	27,40
<u>Moody v. State</u> , 418 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1982)	52
<u>McCampbell v. State</u> , 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	74
<u>McHaney v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___ (Fla.2d DCA 1987) (Case No. 86-164, opinion filed Oct. 2, 1987) (12 FLW 2356)	39
<u>Neil v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	25,26,27,39, 46,47
<u>Nettles v. Wainwright</u> , 677 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1982)	42
<u>O'Connell v. State</u> , 480 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1985)	51,53,62,65, 71,72
<u>Pait v. State</u> , 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	75
<u>People v. District Court of State</u> , 586 P.2d 31(Colo.1978)	82
<u>People v. Gaddy</u> , 496 NYS.2d 495,111 A.D.2d 658 (1985)	41
<u>People v. Lebron</u> , 360 NYS.2d 468,46 A.D.2d 776 (1974)	41
<u>People v. Moore</u> , 450 N.E.2d 855 (Ill.App.1st Dist. 1983)	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE NO</u>
<u>People v. Prast</u> , 319 NW.2d 672 (Mich.App. 1982)	44
<u>People v. Tatum</u> , 492 NYS.2d 989 (Supp. 1985)	41
<u>Peterson v. State</u> , 376 So.2d 1230 (Fla.3d DCA 1979)	75
<u>Plair v. State</u> , 279 SW 267 (Tex.Cr. 1926)	69
<u>Pope v. Wainwright</u> , 496 So.2d 798 (Fla.1986)	75,76
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 649 P.2d 777 (Okla.Cir. 1982)	46
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1985)	73
<u>Riley v. Wainwright</u> , ___ So.2d ___ (Fla.1987) (Case No. 69,563, opinion filed Sept. 3, 1987) (12 FLW 457)	77,78,82
<u>Ritter v. Jiminez</u> , 343 So.2d 659 (Fla.3d DCA 1977)	54,64,65
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	77,79,81,82
<u>Sanford v. Rubin</u> , 237 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	75
<u>Simons v. State</u> , 389 So.2d 262 (Fla.1st DCA 1980)	48,49
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 501 So.2d 657 (Fla.4th DCA 1987)	39
<u>Smith v. Wainwright</u> , 484 So.2d 31 (Fla.4th DCA 1986) rev.den. 492 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1986)	39
<u>Sobczak v. State</u> , 462 So.2d 1172 (Fla.4th DCA 1984)	27,39
<u>Solomon v. State</u> , 645 F.2d 1179 (2d Cir. 1981)	46
<u>State v. Britton</u> , 387 So.2d 556 (Fla.2d DCA 1980)	27
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 345 SE.2d 549 (W.Va. 1986)	46
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	47,49
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	74,75
<u>State v. Dolphin</u> , 525 A.2d 509 (Conn. 1987)	56,57,63,64,66,67, 68,69,70,71,72
<u>State v. Farr</u> , 357 NW.2d 163 (Minn.App.1984)	41
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 569 P.2d 252 (Ariz.App. 1977)	41,42

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE NO</u>
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 257 SE.2d 597 (N.C. 1979)	81,82
<u>State v. Leggett</u> , 287 SE.2d 832 (N..C. 1982)	42
<u>State v. Mendez</u> , 423 So.2d 621 (Fla.4th DCA 1982)	26,27,40
<u>State v. McDonald</u> , 700 P.2d 327 (Wash.App. 1985)	46
<u>State v. Rogers</u> , 497 A.2d 387 (Conn. 1985)	63,68
<u>State v. Sepulvado</u> , 362 So.2d 324 (Fla.2d DCA 1978)	27,40
<u>Stovall v. Denno</u> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	25,28,42
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	73,74
<u>Toole v. State</u> , 479 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1985)	77,82
<u>Underwood v. State</u> , 388 So.2d 1333 (Fla.2d DCA 1980)	52,71,72
<u>United States v. Blount</u> , 479 F.2d 650 (6th Cir. 1973)	70
<u>United States v. Crews</u> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980)	26,40
<u>United States v. Dailey</u> , 524 F.2d 911 (8th Cir. 1975)	44
<u>United States v. Hardesty</u> , 706 F.2d 859 (8th Cir. 1983)	42
<u>United States v. Nell</u> , 526 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1976)	50
<u>United States ex rel Pierce v. Cannon</u> , 508 F.2d 197 (7th Cir. 1974)	41
<u>United States v. Rucker</u> , 557 F.2d 1046 (4th Cir. 1977)	53
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 736 F.2d 1103 (6th Cir. 1984)	33
<u>United States v. Thevis</u> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1982)	42
<u>United States v. Wade</u> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	25,26,27,28,29,42,47
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 424 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1982)	50,51,52,53,62,65, 71,72
<u>Sutton v. Gomez</u> , 234 So.2d 725 (Fla.2d DCA 1974)	57,65,66
